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‘pﬂl 23. mo&

Miss Sara Dukore,
New York City, Ne Yo

Dear Miss Dukore:

.Please assist me in securing a birth certificate or
a refusal for Isadore Robinowitz, age 62, bom in
Copenhagen, Denmark, sbout February 8, 1878.

His Fathers name was: Herman Robinowltz, born in Poland
Mother: Bertha Kaplin Robirowitz, born in Lithuaniae
Mre & Mrse Robinowltz moved to Stockholm, Sweden between

1870 and 1875, then moved to Copenhagens Denmark, where
Isadore was borme

Herman Robinowi received Citizenship papers in the
United States in Chemung County, Elmira, New York about
1888+ Insadore Robinowitz finds difficulty in establishing
hic Citizenshipe The maturalization Depa ¢t demand a
birth certificate so that he may declare his own citizenship.

Please advise if you can help me in this matiers

Sincerd y,

Mrse Frank Zlabovsky,
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Dres Hershletter,
Gary, Indianae

; Dear Doctor:

Isadore Roberts (Robinowltsz) appealed to us to clarify
his status as Citizen of the United States, and has given

u8 your name as the one person who is well acquainted with
him and his brother, lMorrise.

gJould it be possible for you to draw wp an affidavit
stating the length of time you have known lre Roberts,

and that you know him to be Isadore Rebinowitz, who has
txken the name of Roberts?

Thanking you for an early response, I am
Yours very truly,

Nrse Prank Zlabovsky,

Fleld Executives
1016 Olive Street,
El Pago, Texase
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Mgy 3, 1940

Dye Ms Herschleder, | et
504 Broadway i 4
Gary, Indiana.

Dear Dre Herschleders

Thank you so much for your prompt reppomse in sending
affidavit with reference to the Roberts case.

We now wonder if it will be possible for you te give us
further assistance in clearing Mre Robert®s citizenshipe

The Naturalization Department is demanding in addition to
your affidavit a birth certificates Mre. Robert claims that
his birthplace was Copenhagen, Pemmark, and we are now in
communication with ovr office in that Countrye. However, we
doubt if we will get any repponse because of the @wesent wr
conditionse Could you advise where I can secure more infore
mation asbout this family, when they arrived in the United
States and the age of Isadore upon arrival? In fact we need
a his of this family's movements from the time of their
arrival in the United Statea to date.

I would appreciate any assicstance you can offere
Yours very truly,

Nrse Frank Zlabovsky,
1016 Olive Stgreet,
E]l Paso, Texass
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September 3, 1940.

Mre. Isadore (Robinowitz) Roberts,
918 lMagoffin Avemue,
El Paso, Texase

Dear lr. Roberts:

We have made every effort to secure your birth certificate
from Copenhagen mmark, but due to hostilities abroad

and because of &mn occupa tion of that territory, we find
it impossiblee

Inclosed iou will find affidavit from Dre M. Herschleder
of Gary, Indiana and a letter from him dated May 13 which
should clurifl your case, also a letter from the Board of
Education of Elmira, New Yorke

If we can be of any further service to you, please do not
hesti tate to call on use

Respectfully yours,

lrse Frank Zlabovsky,
Field Executives

g



September 7, 1940+

lrse Jacodb Mann
847 Se Alvvarado Street,
Alvarado Apartments

Los Angeles, Californis
Dear Nrs. Manns

Some time a%o Mr. Isadore Roberts (Robinowitz) asked
me to assi him in establishing his =i ti zenshipe
Because he goes under the name of Roberts and h a
father became a naturalized citizen under the mame of
Robinowitzy which has complicated matterse

It is necessary that he g’ rove himself the son of Mr.
and Mrse Hemn Rob awl 9 and it is for that reason

that I am writin ﬂ. for assistance, since he

claims that &e' m vhen thqy lived in Cincinnatie«
If you will fh ﬁ El the anclosd affidavit
betgorc a notax Publi n:! t u uri much appreecia ted

b{a 1 enable him to

clarify his citizuahlp.

Thanki {h s and hoping that this Hndu ou and Mre l.a
e es

enjoylm best of health, and with k t personal
regards, I am

Sincerely,

xl'ﬂ « Sol Goldfarb,
Secretarye.

PeSe Inclosed you will find 61.00 for Notary fee, and

if there is any further ense ease let me h ow S0
Bt Pon By DC PUANMTEOSE. 'nL
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October 29, 1940

Hiss Leah S. Sapiro
3636 Page Boulevard
Stes Louis, Nigsouri

Dear Miss Sapiro:

In ac.knonledging receipt of your letter of the 25th,
wish to advise that the name of the fam we are ine
terested is Herman o§ Hyman Rubinowitz and wife Bertha

lan Rubinowitze They lived in St. Louis from about
1904 to 1925, and their last place of residence was the
Enickerbocker Apartmentge It appears that the widow who
owned these apartments at the time was a personal friende.
We were unsuccessful in securing the name of this widowe
Should you be able to contact her an affidavit from her
would be of great assistance. This affidavit will have
to prove that Mre. and Mrse Rubinowitz were living as mn
and wife and that Isadore is their sone She ‘K:‘h mention
that Mre and Mrs. Re often talked of their som having been
“born in Copenhagen Drrk. I wigsh to add that Mrs, Rubine
owitz died in a ou{ 1925 inastead of 1910 as I had previously
writtenes At the time of her death they were living in the
- Inickerbocker Aptse Je will be glad to reimburse you for
any expense incurrede. '

Thanking you for your interest and assistance, I am
: Sincerely,
Mre. Frank Zlabovsky

Field Executive
1016 Olive Street

FPZ:1G



October 17, 1940

~ 1

Myse William Schwab, Pruzdmt
Ste Louis Section,

National Council of Jewiah WYomen
Ste Louis, Migsouri

Dear Mroes Schwabs

We seek information adbout a family who lived in St. Louis
about thirty years agoe Their names were:?

Nre Herman (Hymen) Rubinowitz and wife
Bertha Kaplin Rub novt

They had two aoa-. m xud and the other Morris,
also a daughtery g fan nvd m the m&erbockc
Apartments, and ll'na Rubinowi gs ed away and was buried
in Ste Louise After that Mr. Rubinowitz lef't Sts Louis
%10%3{:1 Indiang and his body was returned to Ste louis

ur 5

Is it possible for you to secure itémt&on that wonld
the marital status of this couplee Perha n the

death certificate there is some mention of the fam histouu

The recason for this roqunt {2 hecause we are tgzins to coe-
tablish the citi eir son, Isad ora.

citixenshi through ‘: ther®s Naoturaliza

Naturalization Commis ucr 13 inaiat on ostabunhiu
definite gmf of mrﬂm If you are
successful in nmuns s infuusu rom the Bureau of
Vital Statistice or & 1& the census 1910 or
some Rengious Insti tlu we w niah tymd any
expense attached therete will be

'rhannns you for your assistance, and aniting your early
advice, I

Sincerely,

lrss Frank Zlaboviky,
Field Executive
1016 Olive Street
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El Paso, Texas
October 29, 1940

Polk-Gould Directory Company
411 N. 10th Street
Ste Louis, Missouri

Gentlemens:

The Hudspeth Directory Company of this
C“X advise that you could assist us in tracing a
family who,lived in Ste Louis between the years
1904 and 158.- Their names were: Herman (Hyman
Rubknowitz and wife Bertha Kaplan Rubinowitz, their
three sons, Isadore, Morris and Louis, also a daughter.
Their last place of residence was the Knickerbocker
Apartments. Mrse. Rubinowitz died about 1925 and her
husband left for Indiana where he passed away some
segen years later and hisrbody was returned Ste
Louis for burial beside that of his wifee.

If you find a paﬁe in any of the directories through
that period in which we can establish the marital
state of Mre & Mrse Rubinowitz, we will ask you to
copy it in the form of an affidavit and whatever exe-
pense attached thereto, we will gladly reimburse youe

r interest in this matter is to establish a derivitive
citizenship for the son Isadore, who now resides in E1
Paso under the name of Isadore ﬁebu'tt.

Thanking you for your assistance, I am

Respectfully yours

Mrse Frank Zlabovsky
Field Executive
1016 Olive Streete

F2: 16




October 29, 1940

gs As llanning Company
Springfield, Nass.
Gentlemens

The Hudspeth Directory Company of this City
informed us that you publish directories for Elmira,
New York, and that you would be in position to assist
us in tracing a fam! who lived in Elmira between the

ears of 1 and 1904, Thebr names were: Herman or
Rubinowitz and wife Bertha lan Rubinowitz, their
three sons, Isadore, Morris and Louls, also a dmgﬁm-

If you can find a page in any of the directories
through that period and can send me a certified copy, of
thelir names 58 they appear and their place of residence at
that time, it will be of great assistance in establishing
the citizenship of the son Isadore, who resides herees
expense involved will be roinburuel youe

: Thanking you for your assistance in this matter,
- I am

Respectfully yours,

¥Mrse Frank Zlabo
Pield Executive
1016 Olive Street

Fz2:16




November 18, 1940

He A, Hﬂn‘snnﬂ Company,

35 Lyman Street

Springfield, Mass.

Rabinowitz)

Gentlemens Re ¢ Herman gmn) binowitz and wife
Bertha Kaplan -

and children
and Gertrude.

Replying to your letter of the 12th insts, I am att,chin
Rebeks Sortitled chets for FUeo8 ant will’ask Gt en ¥

kindly send the notarized sheet of your directory showin
the listing of this familye. ’ i ’

Thanking you to give this your prompt nttention, I am
Yours very truly, '

Mrse Frank Zlaboveky
i eld kxecutive
1016 Olive Streete.

Taal
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Dear Mise Sapire?

Mud ou -w. e find che
QX T
.!um- n r htm

Mﬂu you of our appreciation, I am
Sincerely,

- el TReStives Y
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December 5, 1940

¥iss Leah Sapi
Jewish boclar SQrﬂee Bureau

3636 Page Bo evard
Sta Lou‘f eouri
Dear Mise Sapires

Inclosed {ou will please find check for 50¢ to
cover coat of death ooruﬂcate of Be

Rubinowitl. and wish to thank you for this and

wtt: R ur»atioa outlined in your le tter of
Assuring you of our appreciation, I am
Sincerely,
» Prank bov
;{:101 hmt}‘ "
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January 25, 1941

Rabbi BenJamin lLapidus
159 MWadison Avenue
Elmira, New York

Dear Rabbi Lapidus:

Your letter to Rabbi Roth regardi the %mgwéﬁn
fgmi who at one time lived in Elmira, New ’
was r erred to mee

While the information is wimt we uok to help us
establish Isadore Rubinowitz (Robort-) eluz -hip.
it h nooeneary that we ha afﬁdnﬂ g

a? and will ther oro ask to nd 1y
auut us in securing the ne cessary ommmt.

The point at issue is that we must utablhh Nre
& Mrge Herman Rubinowitz's marriage since
they married in mng.rJ are um ie uonn
documentary proof

1 swear to an atfidavit that llr- Nrs. Ba'?
Fltn"g&nowit{ were known to him during the ye g 1894-

to othcwitht lrf’n chi dro
listing their magn as followss lor "

s Isad
Louis and Gertrude, such an affidavit wxn be acoapt-
able to the Departnent of Faturalizatione
Thanking you for your assistance, I am

Respectfully yours,

Frank Zlabovs
ol o tte ™Y

PZ116

PeSe ense attached to the above reque
whl bﬂemuud upon advices ” " T



July 1, 1941

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN$

This is to certify that thies office made ‘I"{ attemp?
to secure a birth certificate for Isadore (Ro 1noﬂ§:
Robertss He appealed to us to help him secure deri v
cittzenahtg. ring our search to eatablish his claim,
we compiled the following statistics:

Isadore, born Robinowitz, now Roberts, was borm on
February 22, 1878 in Copenhagen, Denmark, to

Bertha Kaplan Robingwitz (Mother), and
Herman Rogluowlts,%thos. bot%'deomod.

We also traced that he came to the United States with his
ru;t:xln 1883, and attended public schools in Elmira,
W I0TK.

All the above records and affidavits to aupgrt Isadore
Robert's claim to the above date of his birth were examined
b{‘g: and verified by the United States Bureau of Naturalize
a »

L who granted him a certificate of derivative citizen-
SN1iPe

Respectfifilly submitted,

Mrs. Fe Zlaboveky
Field Executives

Subseribed and sworn to before me, this 15th day of
Auguet, 1941.

o
Notayry Publie




El Paso, Texas
Marech 31, 1942

¥re Ms E« Rubinowitz
Pes O« Box 204

Litchfield, Illinois
Dear Mr. Rnbinowtt::

Your brother, Isadore. informed me that you are having some
difficulty in establishing your citt.x p and lns agked me
to advise you about the in his case, which
enabled him to secure a 1t1nn 8 Certificate.

{t is negeuan that e;‘:;k ﬁr %Mﬂtl{:. cttizmhm
lankg at your neares ralization Office. wing
tnfomttoz may assist you in completing the blanks:

! r father, Herman Rubinowitz, born in Poland, became a citizen
the United sutu. while residing at Elmim, N. Ye¢ It i3 on
rceord in that Ci

Your birth certificate will be required, and I am lellding
the origimal letter f Copenhagen 5 reference to isadore's
birth ich will lp to 1%& 1rth as ':11 I will ask you
to rogurn this 1ett has servad it? rposee This
will serve in the a.'baaca of a birth certificatee

It will be neceaaary for you to establish your identity as the
n of Herman and Bertha m Rubinowitz. That can be accom=
uhed through affidavits from f riends who knew your m ren
ﬁ“d ourleg In 2‘”" brt%c' a;u . 378330130 er
\wa, ana Mrs. s ™ vara
srtget."l.u%g €8, c;nforah. furushod the affidavitse

will find enclosed a letter from Rabbi Benjamin Lapidus
159 lzg‘i'non Avenue, Elmira, New York, which may be of asslazancc'
to youe

If I can be of any further service to you, please cal 1l on mes

Yours very truly,

1016 Olive Street
El Paso, Texas

TZ:I&



El Paso, Texas
- April 13, 1942

Nr. llorris binowitz
Hotel McBride
Lttchrield. nnnou

Dear Mre. Rubinowitz:

{our brother Isadorels re?u I have filled out
fication for Cu'tiﬂeat or Dorivltive Citizenshi cg
:re were some questions I was unable to answer,
as

\The number o order, which you will have to
this app lca{ : i

attach to fon,
The date and place of your Father's death, question #23,
Your marital and divorce status, under Nos. 26 & 2%

Under #26, you will have to furnish the names of witnesses
to mpporl this applicatione

The E1 Paso Naturalization Office will be glad to furnish
our brother's (Isadore Rubinowitz Roberts) file as evidence
substantiate your claime The File No. is 25-A-70. In

making y application, please eallattmtlo- to theafore-
mentioned filee

If I can be of any further assistance to you, please call
on mees

Yours very tmly,

Mrse Fannie He Zlabo
207 E1 Pans Natil Bank Biag
El Paso, Texas
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